JK
8/11/2022
[tem No. 21

ANORDINANCE  2022-08-11-058%

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE GRANT FUNDS IN
AN AMOUNT UP TO $815,785.00 FROM THE MOTOR
VEHICLE CRIME PREVENTION AUTHORITY FOR THE
REGIONAL AUTO CRIMES TEAM PROJECT FOR THE
GRANT PERIOD BEGINNING SEPTEMBER 1, 2022 TO
AUGUST 31, 2023, WITH A CASH MATCH FROM THE
CITY OF $466,679.00 AND AN IN-KIND MATCH OF
$2,256,211.00.

WHEREAS, the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority (MVCPA) has grant funds
available to fund the Regional Auto Crimes Team (ReACT), in an amount up to $815,785.00;
and

WHEREAS, the grant would be used to provide funding for eleven positions, nine with the San
Antonio Police Department and two with the Texas Department of Public Safety (DPS), to
reduce automobile burglary and theft offenses; and

WHEREAS, the grant is for the period from September 1, 2022, to August 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, a cash match is required, with the City of San Antonio contributing $466,679.00
and the National Insurance Crime Bureau (NICB) contributing $90,202.00; an in-kind
contribution is required, with the City contributing $2,256,211.00 and DPS contributing
$130,985.00; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager and designee, and the Chief of Police and designee, are hereby
authorized to accept grant funds in an amount up to $815,785.00.00 from MVCPA, which
requires a cash match of $466,679.00 from the city and the NICB contributing $90,202.00 as
salary in lieu of cash match, and an in-kind match of $2,256,211.00 from the City and
$130,985.00 from DPS, for the ReACT Project for the grant period September 1, 2022 through
August 31, 2023. A copy of said application is on file with the San Antonio Police Department.
The City Manager and designee, and the Chief of Police and designee, are further authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate said acceptance.

SECTION 2. New funds and internal order numbers will be created, upon which the award
amount of $815,785.00.00 from MVCPA will be appropriated in said fund. A formal final
budget which will include a department specific fund, an Internal Order number, and General
Ledger numbers will be submitted by the department upon award. The proposed budget,
attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby approved and adopted for entry in the City books.

SECTION 3. City cash match not to exceed $466,679.00 is contingent upon the approval of the
fiscal year 2023 General Fund Budget.



JK
8/11/2022
Item No. 21

SECTION 4. The attached proposed personnel complement of eleven positions, which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Exhibit B, is approved.

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers,
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative

votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 1 1th day of August, 2022.

M A Y O R

Ron Nire
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Dobber” frea Sitn - Y
Debbie Racca-Sittre, City Clerk /\/A rew Segovlaf City Attorney



21.

City of San Antonio

City Council Meeting
August 11, 2022

2022-08-11-0586
Ordinance authorizing the acceptance of grant funds not to exceed $815,785.00 from the
Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority for the Regional Auto Crimes Team Project for
the grant period beginning September 1, 2022 to August 31, 2023, and establishing a project
budget of $3,784,862.00. City match contributions subject to approval of the FY 2023
Budget. [Maria Villagémez, Deputy City Manager; William McManus, Chief, Police]

Councilmember Rocha Garcia moved to approve. Councilmember Viagran seconded the
motion. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Nirenberg, Bravo, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, Cabello Havrda, Pelaez, Courage,
Perry
Abstain: McKee-Rodriguez, Castillo

Absent: Sandoval



JK
8/11/2022
Item No. 21

Exhibit A



Motar Prevention (=)

sfi7aen Raginrai Auts Crimes Task Force (RaACT)
September 1, 2002 through August 11, 1523

MVCPA BUDGET CATEGORY SRANT BUOGET
= &2
Nah
Wasch
Mah
s . |
L
)
MVOPA OFS IN-OND @3A INOND
MVOPA BUDGET CATEGORY ®_ COST LEMINT BUOGET MATOH MATON PROG. INCOME | Gramt Sudget MATO MATOV TUTAL BUDGET
7 ervonnel SI01010 [ Regwiar Saiartes & Wages 3683742 % $683,780 1,065,545 1,719,687
Personne: 5101020 [Oversme. 0 3258 %7763 380,450 Cash Match Requirenien
Feronee SL01040 [SAR Deferemelal $800 300 54200 5000 Al applications tor pregnu
Serronnel 51010580 oy 2 $1.800 51,300 51,800 $3,600 Code Title 43§37 30) AMu
P 2 r 2 263 44160 SLiein Staedos HHergov eimmental aureeme
Personne! S109070 {Reticee Payurt Sal £ 0 0 563,456 SEIASE = =
Fersonnel 5153005 [FICA & Medicars Experse @ 16,8022 316,822 S21,100 $37.952 requurements provided |
ersonnel 5103010 |ufe Inswrancs % 3654 $654 51.068 $1,720 Lovmulas to caleulme o
Persannel 5103035 |Pervonal Loave Buy-Back » $1,350 $1,3%0 $2.350 b Totl MVCPA gran
Pervornel 5103070 Adiorws rct 0 $15,680 $15,680 526 880 $42.560 | Mateh Required
Personne] 5106003 |FAP Retiowe Prepaid Heahth E S0 5134,784 $134,734 8 T A0 a
Personnel 5104027 |F&P Pension ") $161,513 $161,513 5306731 $468,744 2 Towl Program Costy
Personnel 5104034 . ) 50 S0 54,608 $4,508
Pervoncel 5104235 ins 50 50 ] 512 283 $12.883 MVCPA Grant Funds Requested:
Personnel 5106339 |Ficw Bonus Day/Pokkcs Sick Leave Buy Back % $18,3500 518,800 572.702 $91,502 | Cash Match 20%:
Personnel 5104075 _[Firs & Polce Sanus Pay b $650 5650 52.621 $32m Cash Match Required:
Penornel 5108045 |Polica y E] $17,160 $17,160 $33.000 $50,180 Cash Match In Application:
Perionnet 5104080 incemave Pay El 521,660 $21,880 534 520 $56.580 |
Personnel SIOSTIE_[Retiroment Experse (TMAS) 2 510,234 510,234 4359 0 $14,593 Note: Per Dan Price- Total Program
Personnel 5170020 |Unitm Acty Heatther 58 $115.038 5115,038 5197,208 $312.246
Seroonsd SI70040_[Civin Acy Healthar 2 517,788 $17,788 ey $26.682
Persannel 5170100 [Retcs WM Aess e S0 S0 5387 $587
Carracruai 5212025 |Ta be announced (DA HOLDING AMOUNT) $107,018 $0 $107,018 $107,018
Comracual s20025 [McS 50 0 s 5
Contracmial S0z |ops 50 50 50 5130,985 50 $130,385
Equoment 5501000 - Comp Equ. $1.375 50 SL975 $L375
Equipment 3501950 SEqup Auto (Capral 30 50 $25,000 525,000 $25.000
Travel 5207012 {Travei - Official (ne 4 ddition] 52,000 50 52,000 52,000 |
Supplies 5201025 _|Educatien new addttion) $1,000 S0 51,000 $1.000
Swpolhes S23060 Prioting snd Reproduciion 50
Suppiies 3203050 berthin Dues & Licenees $1,200 $1.200 $1.200
Suoples 5203080 - Serv $2,500 S0 $2.500
Sopidet 5304005 | Clathing snd Unen 50 30 S0 $1.331 $1.331
Supphes 5302010 [Offics Suppbes 1,000 $2,000 $3,000 50 $3.000
Speder 5304050 {Tooks & Apgmratus 1,500 56,000 7,500 0 $7,500 |
Suophes 5304020 !umtm-m 1,500 Ed 1,500 $1,500 |
wosber 5206030 [Maien & Rap 7,000 S0 7,000 $7,000
Supplles 5205010 [Madl and Parcel Pust 50 $0 0 $359 $553
et S301020 |MAR Pard Awtomaive 50 $6,634 56,634 56,634
e 5304375 Satwars 50 0 0 B sa
Suovacs 5403510 Osta Comemunicaions 0
mphes 5403545 | Motor Fuel & Lubricanty $3.883 $6.634 510,437 $10497
pptey S403543 {IT Assessment fee S0 $0 0 559,568 353 348
il S40SC20 | Workers Comp Assess £ 0 0 5561 583




Suppher SADS030 |Genersi Lish. Assess 0 $0 0 5426 b
Suopiles SA0I000_|Precurement Fes £ 30 358l |
In Kind 500000 _in Kind Reverws s
in Kind $501010 | ¥in Salaries & Frivan E3) % ) )
in Kied 6501011 _|in iGnd Overtine S0 $C 0 8 [l
in Xind S502171_|in Kind IT Assesument Fee s S0 s ® »
In Kind 504030 i Kind - Fles Benefit $0 5 S8 Y »
in Kind 6631040 _[in Kind Foes to Professions| Contractors $0 5C 50 5¢ »
It Kind 6602020 {in-Kind Contracual Services 50 5 $30,202 $90,202 56 $50292
in Kind 5806520 [in¥ind Miscall inecus Expense 30 $0 50 el $0
Total Expendturss  $81S,785 $466.679 $30202  $25,000 $1,397,686 $130,585 $2.258,214 $3,784.862
e e = e

Revised: May 7, 2021

ssa1.81



JK
8/11/2022
[tem No. 21

Exhibit B



Texas Automobile Burglary and Theft Prevention Authority
Regional Auto Crimes Taskforce Grant (ReACT) Grant Program
September 1, 2022 Through August 31, 2023

Personnel Complement

FY FY
Job Class Job Title 2021-2022 Change 2021-2022

0603  |Police Detective Investigator 7 0 7
0041 |Administrative Assistant II 1 0 1
0040 |Administrative Assistant I 1 0 1
N/A  |TXDPS Detective Investigator 1 0 1
N/A  |TXDPS Crime Analyst 1 0 1
Total No. of Positions 11 0 11






